
MONROE COUNTY  

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
*Continuance of the regularly scheduled meeting held on May 4, 2022*

Wednesday, May 11, 2022 

6:00 p.m. 

Hybrid Meeting 
In-person  

Monroe County Government Center 

501 N Morton Street, Room 100B 

Bloomington, Indiana 

Virtual 

Zoom Link: https://monroecounty-

in.zoom.us/j/84992412568?pwd=Vm5yMnNRem01bmIwVnRjQ0xIME9qUT09 

If calling into the Zoom meeting, dial: 312-626-6799.  

When prompted, enter the Meeting ID #: 849 9241 2568 

Password: 373168 
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AGENDA 

MONROE COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS (BZA) 

*Continuance of the regularly scheduled meeting held on May 4, 2022*

H Y B R I D   M E E T I N G 

When: May 11, 2022 at 6:00 PM 

Where: Monroe County Government Center, 501 N Morton ST, Room 100B, Bloomington, IN 47404 

Zoom link: https://monroecounty-

in.zoom.us/j/84992412568?pwd=Vm5yMnNRem01bmIwVnRjQ0xIME9qUT09 

If calling into the Zoom meeting, dial: 312-626-6799 

When prompted, enter the Meeting ID #: 849 9241 2568 

Password: 373168 

CALL TO ORDER  

ROLL CALL 

INTRODUCTION OF EVIDENCE 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:  

October 6, 2021, November 3, 2021, December 1, 2021, January 5, 2022 

ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS: 

OLD BUSINESS: 

NEW BUSINESS: 

10. VAR-22-12 Hernly Minimum Lot Size Variance to Chapter 804  PAGE 4
One (1) 1.01 +/- acre parcel in Indian Creek Township, Section 15 at S 

Rockport Rd, parcel #53-10-15-400-010.000-007. 

Owner: Barbra Anne Wascisin Hernly Trust 

Petitioner: Jason Minsterketter 

Zoned AG/RR. Contact: acrecelius@co.monroe.in.us  

11. VAR-22-13 a

12. VAR-22-13 b

13. VAR-22-13 c

Barker Minimum Lot Size to Variance to Chapter 804 PAGE 8 

Barker Front Yard Setback Variance to Chapter 

804 Barker Buildable Area 15% slope Variance to Chapter 804 

One (1) 0.19 +/- acre parcel in Benton North Township, Section 34 at 9390 N 

Derrett RD, parcel #53-01-34-100-026.000-003. 

Owner: Scott D Barker 

Zoned SR. Contact: tbehrman@co.monroe.in.us 

***REQUEST FOR CONTINUANCE BY PETITIONER*** 

14. VAR-22-14a

15. VAR-22-14b

Tichenor Front Yard Setback Variance to Chapter 804 PAGE 23 

Tichenor Buildable Area 15% slope Variance to Chapter 804 

One (1) 0.11 +/- acre parcel in Benton North Township, Section 34 at 9343 N 

Derrett RD, parcel #53-01-34-100-006.000-003. 

Owner: Tichenor, Jonathan E & Marta J; Tichenor, Timothy L & Terri D 

Zoned SR. Contact: tbehrman@co.monroe.in.us 
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NOTE:  This is a virtual meeting via ZOOM as authorized by executive orders issued by the Governor of 

the State of Indiana.  Please contact the Monroe County Planning Department at  

PlanningOffice@co.monroe.in.us or by phone (812) 349-2560 for the direct web link to this virtual 

meeting. 

Written comments regarding agenda items may only be submitted by email until normal public meetings 

resume. Please submit correspondence to the Board of Zoning Appeals at:  

PlanningOffice@co.monroe.in.us no later than May 4, 2022 at 4:00 PM. 

Said hearing will be held in accordance with the provisions of:  IC 36-7-4-100 et seq.; & the County Code, 

Zoning Ordinance, and the Rules of the Board of Zoning Appeals of Monroe County, IN.  All persons 

affected by said proposals may be heard at this time, & the hearing may be continued as necessary. 

Anyone who requires an auxiliary aid or service for effective communication, or a modification of policies 

or procedures to participate in a program, service, or activity of Monroe County, should contact Monroe 

County Title VI Coordinator Angie Purdie, (812)-349-2553, apurdie@co.monroe.in.us, as soon as possible 

but no later than forty-eight (48) hours before the scheduled event. 

Individuals requiring special language services should, if possible, contact the Monroe County Government 

Title VI Coordinator at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the date on which the services will be needed. 

The meeting will be open to the public via ZOOM. 
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MONROE COUNTY 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

Public Meeting Date: May 4, 2022 

 

CASE NUMBER DETAIL RECOMMENDED 

MOTION 

VAR-22-12 Minimum Lot Size from Ch. 804 Approval 

812-6 Standards for Design Standards Variance Approval: In order to approve an application for a 

design standards variance, the Board must find favorable findings for all three (3) criteria, A, B, and C, 

listed after the agenda within the BZA packet. 

Recommended Motion Conditions or Reasoning: 

Legal lot of record that has contained a single family residence. 

 

Variance Type:  ☒ Design ☐ Use  

☒ Residential ☐ Commercial 

 Planner: Anne Crecelius 

 

PETITIONER Jason Minsterketter 

Owner: Barbara Anne Wascisin Hernly Trust 

ADDRESS 8489 S Rockport Rd, parcel # 53-10-15-400-010.000-007 

TOWNSHIP + SECTION Salt Creek, 08 

PLATS ☒ Unplatted ☐ Platted: 

ACREAGE +/- 1.01  
PETITION SITE ADJACENT 

ZONING AG/RR CR 

CDO ZONE Farm and Forest Farm and Forest 

USE SFR SFR 

 

SUMMARY 

The petitioner is requesting a Minimum Lot Size variances from Chapter 804. The property is 1.01 acres 

and zoned Agricultural Rural Reserve (AG/RR) which requires a minimum of 2.5 acres. The petitioner 

has an approved Demolotion permit to remove the existing home that is currently on the property. The 

petitioner also has applied for a Single Family Residential Structure Permit which is pending per this 

variance request. The petitioner’s intent is to remove and rebuild the single family structure. The current 

structure is within the front setback – if this variance is approved the petitioner will make the structure 

more conforming with the ordinance by meeting the setback requirements.  

 

The petitioner has discussed this idea of operating a non-profit organization off of this site but would be 

unable to meet all of the Zoning Ordinance requirements and Indiana commercial building code. The 

petitioner has stated that the proposed structure will be for residential purposes only.  
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EXHIBITS - Immediately following report 

1. Pictometry Photo & Site Photos 

2. Petitioner Letter  

3. Site Plan 
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MONROE COUNTY 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

Public Meeting Date: May 4, 2022 

 

CASE NUMBER DETAIL RECOMMENDED MOTION 

VAR-22-13a Minimum Lot Size Variance from Chapter 804 Denial 

VAR-22-13b Front Yard Setback from Chapter 804 Denial 

VAR-22-13c Buildable Area Variance from Ch. 804 Approval 

812-6 Standards for Design Standards Variance Approval: In order to approve an application for a design 

standards variance, the Board must find favorable findings for all three (3) criteria, A, B, and C, listed after the 

agenda within the BZA packet. 

Recommended Motion Conditions or Reasoning: 

Staff recommends denial of variance VAR-22-13a Minimum Lot Size Variance. Home could be redesigned to 

meet the setback requirements and make the lot size issue moot. 

 

Staff recommends denial of variance VAR-22-13b Front Setback Variance. Home could be redesigned to meet 

the setback requirements.  

 

Staff recommends approval of variance VAR-22-13c with the following conditions: 

1.    Submit grading permit to review erosion and drainage plan by the MS4 Coordinator for updated 

plans. 

2.    Submit plan for any tree preservation or removal signed off by a Certified Arborist including 

protection of trees as may be necessary located adjacent to the site improvements. 

3.     Submit a recorded easement for the septic system on property 53-01-34-100-014.000-003. 

4.     Prior to the start of construction, a licensed engineer/surveyor will clearly mark the construction 

limits with respect to the City of Bloomington property lines, base flood elevation contour 635.1’ and 

tree conservation including drip line. Planning staff to inspect boundaries and installed erosion control 

measures prior to the start of construction. 

5.    As-Built survey including an Elevation Certificate required prior to Certificate of Occupancy 

release. 

 

Variance Type:  ☒ Design ☐ Use  

☒ Residential ☐ Commercial 

 Planner: Tammy Behrman 

 

 

PETITIONER Scott D. Barker 

(owner/applicant) 

ADDRESS 9390 N Derrett RD,  

53-01-34-100-026.000-003 

TOWNSHIP + 

SECTION 

Benton 

34 

PLATS ☒ Unplatted ☐ Platted: n/a 

ACREAGE +/- 0.17  
PETITION SITE ADJACENT 

ZONING SR SR; FR;  

COMP PLAN Rural Residential Rural Residential 

USE Residential Residential; 

Recreational; 

Vacant 
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SUMMARY 

The petitioner submitted permit R-22-337 for a 3 story home fronting Lake Lemon. The proposed 

structure has a 874 sf porch that encroaches 18’ into the 25’ front lake setback. If a structure on property 

zoned SR does not meet all setback requirements then a minimum lot size variance is also required. 

Suburban Residential zoning requires a 1.0 acre minimum, and the petition site is 0.17 acres. In addition, 

the floodplain limits have been delineated on the petitioner’s site plan as 635.1’ Base Flood Elevation. 

Under Chapter 804-4(E) structures are not allowed on land that does not meet Buildable Area and in this 

case there is technically mapped floodplain over the petitioner’s entire property using the DNR Best 

Available Flood Data. Though the petitioner has demonstrated with a certified site plan that all site 

disturbance will be above the regulatory Base Flood Elevation of 635.1’ it is still considered in a Special 

Flood Hazard Area as specified in Chapter 808 and therefore requires a design standards variance as well 

as a Floodplain Development Permit. Should the variances all be approved a residence totaling 6,183 sf 

would be approved but would be required to amend WW-21-121 septic permit to accommodate 6 

bedrooms rather than the 3 bedroom system approved. 

 

 

DISCUSSION 

MINIMUM LOT SIZE 

Under Chapter 804 Table 4-1 Minimum Lot Acres in SR is 1.0 acres with note (F) stating: If all other 

development standards are met, no variance is required for a lot of record with an area less than one (1) 

acre. In this case, a front setback variance is being requested and is triggering this variance.  

 

Septic Permit WW-21-121  

The septic system is proposed to be approximately 300’+ offsite to the northeast on adjacent land owned 

by the petitioners. The septic was approved for a 3 bedroom structure. Planning requested the Health 

Department to review the construction plans to confirm number of bedrooms. It was determined there are 

6 bedrooms for this site as defined by Monroe County Code 365-1. Below are the Health Department 

comments. See Exhibit 7 for septic location in relation to the other two permitted septic fields on the 

adjacent lot. There are staff concerns that the doubling the size to accommodate the 6 bedroom request 

will impact the locations of the other two septic field locations. 
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Driveway permit: not required 

The site is accessed by a steep, single lane, private drive approximately 0.3 miles long with an elevation 

change of approximately 170’. One must honk when going around the blind curve for safety reasons. 

 

Below is a summary table of variance requests. 

 
 

The current structure to be demolished is a 2 bedroom with a 1,250 sf footprint. Below is an analysis of 

the proposed structure. 

 
 

Staff did evaluate the Minimum Open Space Requirement of 40 percent. It was confirmed they have 42 

percent open space which meets the requirement. Structures, driveways and sidewalks cover 4,399 sf of 

the site or 58% coverage. No variance is needed though any addition of sidewalks or structures should be 

re-evaluated for compliance.  

 

FRONT SETBACK 

The proposed home meets all setback requirements but footprint of the 874 sf two story porch is entirely 

in the front setback and encroaches 18’ in the 25’ required setback. The property to the southeast was 

granted a front setback for 14.5’ in 2021 and is actually on the agenda to request an additional 2’ setback 

for architectural features that further encroach into the setback. The home to the northwest meets their 

lakeside setback and is actually setback even further by about 5-7 ft.  

 

The petitioner has submitted a letter (Exhibit 3) and makes an argument that the front setback 

encroachment, “will enable the back side [lakeside] of our proposed house to align 
with the back side of my neighbor’s houses along the shoreline,” and 

demonstrates this with an illustration. Staff has included a side view of the proposed home with the 

encroaching two story, roofed porch /deck outlined in in red as Exhibit 5. A patio that is less than 30” tall 

is not considered a structure and would be allowed to encroach into setbacks and is what the neighboring 

property to the southeast proposed.  
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FLOODPLAIN 

The petitions site is in a mapped Special Flood Hazard Area however all development will occur above 

the 635.1’ Base Flood Elevation contour as shown by a certified plot plan. Lowest Floor Elevation is 

stated as 640’ and is above the state required Flood Protection Grade of 637.1’ 

 

Chapter 804-4(E) definition 

 
 

Chapter 808 definition: 
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EXHIBITS - Immediately following report 

1. County Slope Map 15%  

2. Staff Site visit photos  

3. Petition Letter 

4. Petitioner Site Plan 

5. Construction plans side view 

6. Petitioners Erosion and Drainage Plan 

7. Petitioner Site Plan with proposed septic location 
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EXHIBIT 1 

 

Photo 1: Looking south. Shed and house have been 

demolished on adjacent lot. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Elevation 635’ => 

13



Photo 2: Looking northwest; 

northwest property line along former 

house on the left. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Photo 3. Facing north. Red star is a 

tree of concern. 
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Photo 4. Facing north. View site of 

demolished home. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Photo 5. Facing 

southwest. View of a 

soil test site for the 

septic system. Petition 

site approx. 300+ feet 

on the background. 
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Red arrow is petition site. Structure with black symbol was demolished by both petitioner and CBU 

as it straddles the property line. 

 

 

 

Aerial view 2020 depicting long access easement.  
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EXHIBIT 3: Petitioner Letter 

Monroe County Board of Zoning Appeals 
 

Re:  9390 Derrett Road Variance Request 
 

Dear Board of Zoning Appeals:  

My wife and I have submitted a residential building permit application to tear 

down a vacant house on Lake Lemon in Benton township (Parcel Number 53-

01-34-100-026.000-003) and build a new house.    

Existing Vacant House 

       
           Front of Vacant House                               Back of Vacant House 

Our new house design has a walkout basement, 3 bedrooms, 3 bathrooms, and 3,718 

total living sq ft. 

New House Exterior Design 

                 
       Front of New House Design                             Back of New House Design 

Our Variance Request 

 Allow us to build our proposed Deck/Patio outside the property setback. 

 Our entire house structure will be build inside the property setbacks. 

 This will enable the back side our our proposed house to align with the back 

side of my neighbor’s houses along the shoreline, see the red line below. 
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EXHIBIT 4: Petitioner Site Plan 
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EXHIBIT 5 Construction plans for side view of home (lakeside porch on the left) 

 

 

 

Area of encroachment by 18’ into the 25’ setback 
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EXHIBIT 6 

Drainage and erosion plan under review by MS4 Coordinator 
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EXHIBIT 7 

 

Septic location on adjacent property to east Permit WW-21-312 
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MONROE COUNTY 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Public Meeting Date: May 4, 2022 

CASE NUMBER DETAIL RECOMMENDED MOTION 

VAR-22-14a Front Yard Setback from Chapter 804 Approval with Conditions 

VAR-22-14b Buildable Area Variance from Ch. 804 Approval 

812-6 Standards for Design Standards Variance Approval: In order to approve an application for a design 

standards variance, the Board must find favorable findings for all three (3) criteria, A, B, and C, listed after the 

agenda within the BZA packet. 

Recommended Motion Conditions or Reasoning: 

Staff recommends denial of variance VAR-22-14a Front Setback Variance 

Staff recommends approval of variance VAR-22-14b Buildable Area Variance with the following conditions: 

1. Submit a drainage plan for review by the MS4 Coordinator with the Building Permit Application.

2. Submit a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) with the Building Permit Application.

3. Submit plan for any tree preservation or removal signed off by a Certified Arborist including

protection of trees as may be necessary located adjacent to the site improvements. 

4. Parking, driveway and septic located on the adjacent parcel shall be included on the adjacent parcel

(53-01-34-100-014.000-003) deed as a recorded commitment/easement prior to issuance of permits. 

5. Prior to the start of construction, a licensed engineer/surveyor will clearly mark the construction

limits with respect to the City of Bloomington property lines, base flood elevation contour 635.1’ and 

tree conservation including drip line. Planning staff to inspect boundaries and installed SWPPP 

measures prior to the start of construction. 

6. As-Built survey including an Elevation Certificate required prior to Certificate of Occupancy

release. 

Variance Type: ☒ Design ☐ Use  

☒ Residential ☐ Commercial 

Planner: Tammy Behrman 

PETITIONER Tichenor, Jonathan E & Marta J 

Tichenor, Timothy L & Terri D 
(owners);  

Tichenor, Jonathan (applicant) 

ADDRESS 9394 N Derrett RD,  

53-01-34-100-006.000-003 

TOWNSHIP + 

SECTION 

Benton 

34 

PLATS ☒ Unplatted ☐ Platted: n/a 

ACREAGE +/- 0.11 

PETITION SITE ADJACENT 

ZONING SR SR; FR; 

COMP PLAN Rural Residential Rural Residential 

USE Residential Residential; 

Recreational; 

Vacant 
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SUMMARY 

The petitioner was previously granted two variances by the Board of Zoning Appeals on May 5, 2021 for 

a Front Yard Setback Variance and a Minimum Lot Sized Variance for a proposed three story 1,335 sf 

footprint home on a 0.11 acre lot. The petitioner demolished the existing 648 sf home (ca.1960) to 

construct the new 3,600 sf home. Permit R-22-296 was reviewed by staff and found issue with the further 

encroachment of the structure into the front setback for the architectural features that extend 2’ from the 

structure. The site plan shows a 16.5’ encroachment into the front lakeside 25’ setback after the structure 

was previously granted to be 14.5’ encroachment variance. The floodplain limits have been delineated on 

the petitioner’s site plan as 635.1’ Base Flood Elevation. Under Chapter 804-4(E) structures are not 

allowed on land that does not meet Buildable Area and in this case there is technically ‘mapped’ 

floodplain over the petitioner’s entire property using the DNR Best Available Flood Data. Though the 

petitioner has demonstrated with a certified site plan that all site disturbance will be above the regulatory 

Base Flood Elevation of 635.1’ it is still considered in a Special Flood Hazard Area as specified in 

Chapter 808 and therefore requires a design standards variance as well as a Floodplain Development 

Permit.  

 

Septic Permit WW-21-121; Driveway permit: not required. 

The septic system is proposed to be approximately 300’+ offsite to the northeast on adjacent land owned 

by the petitioners. The site is accessed by a steep, single lane, private drive approximately 0.3 miles long 

with an elevation change of approximately 170’. 

 

DISCUSSION 

Permit R-22-296 was submitted for the three story structure and it was discovered that there were 

architectural features that encroached into the allowed front setback that was previously granted at 14.5’ 

into the required 25’ lake setback. The petitioner is requesting an additional 2’ encroachment into the 

front setback for a total of 16.5’ setback encroachment.  

 

Chapter 804-2(B)(2) normally allows for architectural features to encroach up to 3’ into a setback under 

the exceptions section but since there was already an existing front setback encroachment staff 

determined the features could not be allowed to encroach further without a variance.  

Chapter 804-2(B)(2) reads: 
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The petitions site is in a mapped Special Flood Hazard Area however all development will occur above 

the 635.1’ Base Flood Elevation contour as shown by a certified plot plan. 

Chapter 804-4(E) definition 

 
 

Chapter 808 definition: 

 

25



 
 

EXHIBITS - Immediately following report 

1. County Slope Map 15%  

2. Staff Site visit photos  

3. Petition Letter 

4. Petitioner Site Plan 

5. Building permit R-22-296 floor plan and drawings 

6. Petitioners Erosion and Drainage Plan 

7. Petitioner Site Plan with proposed septic location 

8. BRCJ Survey of the adjacent 11+/- acre lot owned by the petitioner 

9. Results Letter from VAR-21-34 petition 
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Photo 1: Looking south. Shed and house have been demolished. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Elevation 635’ => 
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Photo 2: Looking west; northwest property 

line along former house on the left. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Photo 3. Facing north. Home to be 

demolished. Tree likely on CBU property.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Below is the site after demolition 
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Photo 4. Facing north. View site of demolished home. 

 

 
Photo 5. Facing southwest. View of a soil test site for the septic system. Petition site approx. 300+ 

feet on the background. 
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Red arrow is petition site. Structure with black symbol was demolished by both petitioner and CBU 

as it straddles the property line. 

 

 

 

Aerial view 2020 depicting long access 

easement.  
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Previous extent of footprint in yellow
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Orange arrows depict architectural features extending 2’ into front setback. 
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Drainage and erosion plan under review by MS4 Coordinator 
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Septic location on adjacent property to east 

 

330’ 

36



 
 

37



 

 

 

38



 

39


	packet cover page_hybrid
	Board_of_Zoning_Appeals_Agenda_20220504
	VAR-22-1 BB Profile Report 05042022
	VAR-22-7 Report Final
	VAR-22-8 Thompson
	VAR-22-9 Oak Lane_ttb
	VAR-22-10 Fortner_DM
	VAR-22-11 Herdrich_DM
	VAR-22-12 Minstersketter AC
	VAR-22-13 Barker_ttb
	VAR-22-14 Tichenor_ttb



